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Schedule 1 

List of tariff products for the United States and Canada 
   Code #  Product Name   

1   02011000 Fresh or cold whole and half cows 

2   02012000 Fresh or cold beef with bones 

3   02013000 Fresh or cold boneless beef 

4   02021000 Frozen whole head and half cows 

5   02022000 Frozen beef with bones 

6   02023000 Frozen boneless beef 

7   02031110 Fresh or cold whole and half piglets 

8   02031190 Other fresh or cold whole and half pigs 

9   02031200 Pork fore or hind leg and its meat, fresh or cold 

10 02031900 Other fresh or cold pork 

11 02032110 Frozen head and half piglets 

12 02032190 Other frozen heads and half pigs 

13 02032200 Frozen boned pig forelegs, hind legs and meat 

14 02032900 Other frozen pork 

15 02062900 Other frozen beef chops 

16 02063000 Fresh or cold pork chops 

17 02064100 Frozen Pork Liver 

18 02064900 Other frozen pork chops 

19 02071100 Whole or cold whole chicken 

20 02071200 whole chicken frozen 

21 02071311 Fresh or cold chicken with bones 

22 02071319 Other fresh or cold chicken nuggets 

23 02071321 Fresh or cold chicken wings (excluding wing tips) 

24 02071329 Fresh or cold chicken chops 

25 02071411 Frozen Chicken with Bone 

26 02071419 Frozen other chicken nuggets 

27 02071421 Frozen chicken wings (excluding wing tip) 

28 02071422 Fresh, cold and frozen chicken feet 

29 02071429 Frozen other chicken chops 

30 02072400 Whole or cold whole turkey 

31 02072500 Whole turkey frozen 

32 02072600 Fresh or cold turkey pieces and chops 

33 02072700 Frozen turkey pieces and chopped pieces 

34 02074100 Whole or cold whole ducks 

35 02074200 Frozen whole duck 

36 02074300 Fresh or cold duck fatty liver 

CHINA: Announcement on Imposing Tariff on Certain Products Originating in the United States 
List of Customs Tariff Commissions of the State Council Concerning the Collection of Customs Products for the 
United States and Canada.  Goods are subject to tariff at a tax rate of 25% which takes effect on July 6, 2018.
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   Code #  Product Name   

37 02074400 Fresh or cold duck pieces and chops 

38 02074500 Frozen duck pieces and chop 

39 02075100 Whole or cold whole goose 

40 02075200 Frozen whole goose 

41 02075300 Fresh or cold goose liver 

42 02075400 Fresh or cold goose pieces and chops 

43 02075500 Frozen goose pieces and chops 

44 02091000 Unrefined pig fat 

45 02101110 Dried, smoked, salted pork bones 

46 02101190 Dried, Smoked, Salted Pork Chop Pieces 

47 02101200 Dried, smoked, salted pork belly 

48 02101900 Dried, Smoked, Salted Other Pork 

49 03011100 Freshwater Ornamental Live Fish 

50 03011900 Other ornamental live fish 

51 03031100 Frozen red salmon 

52 03031200 Frozen Other Salmon 

53 03031300 Frozen Atlantic Salmon and Donnaeros 

54 03031400 Frozen mackerel 

55 03031900 Frozen other carp 

56 03032300 Frozen Tilapia 

57 03032400 Frozen mackerel 

58 03032500 Frozen carp 

59 03032600 Frozen squid 

60 03032900 Frozen Nile Salmon and Blackfish 

61 03033110 Frozen Greenland Warbler 

62 03033190 Frozen Meerkat 

63 03033200 Frozen mackerel 

64 03033300 Frozen mackerel 

65 03033400 Frozen turbot 

66 03033900 Other frozen halibut 

67 03034100 Frozen Albacore Tuna 

68 03034200 Frozen Yellow Fin Tuna 

69 03034300 Frozen squid or fox 

70 03034400 Frozen bigeye tuna 

71 03034510 Frozen Atlantic Bluefin Tuna 

72 03034520 Frozen Pacific bluefin tuna 

73 03034600 Frozen Southern Bluefin Tuna 



74 03034900 Other frozen tuna 

75 03035100 Frozen squid 

76 03035300 Frozen sardines 

77 03035400 Frozen mackerel 
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78 03035500 Frozen Mackerel 

79 03035600 Frozen Cobia 

80 03035700 Frozen Swordfish 

81 03035900 Frozen Indian Mackerel, Mackerel, etc. 

82 03036300 Frozen mackerel 

83 03036400 Frozen black wire carp 

84 03036500 Frozen Green Barracuda 

85 03036600 Frozen dog carp 

86 03036700 Frozen squid 

87 03036800 Frozen Blue Trout 

88 03036900 Other frozen mackerel 

89 03038100 Frozen Horn Sharks and Other Sharks 

90 03038200 Frozen mackerel and herring 

91 03038300 Frozen Nanji Toothfish 

92 03038400 Frozen Barramundi 

93 03038910 Frozen fish 

94 03038920 Frozen yellow fish 

95 03038930 Frozen mackerel 

96 03038990 Other frozen fish 

97 03039100 Frozen fish liver, fish eggs and fish essence 

98 03039200 Frozen shark fin 

99 03039900 Frozen fish fins and other fish 

100 03046100 Fish fillets such as frozen tilapia 

101 03046211 Frozen Channel Trout Fillet 

102 03046219 Frozen Other Fork Tail Slices 

103 03046290 Frozen other cod fillets 

104 03046300 Frozen Nile Salmon Slices 

105 03046900 Frozen carp, carp, blackfish fillet 

106 03047100 Frozen squid fillets 

107 03047200 Frozen Black Line Salmon Fillet 

108 03047300 Frozen Green Herring Pieces 

109 03047400 Frozen Dog Eel Fillet 

110 03047500 Frozen squid fillets 



111 03047900 Frozen other cod fillets 

112 03048100 Frozen salmon, Atlantic salmon, and Donutscher fillets 

113 03048200 Frozen mackerel fillets 

114 03048300 Frozen fish fillet 

115 03048400 Frozen swordfish fillets 

116 03048500 Frozen South Pole Canine Fish Slices 

117 03048600 Frozen squid fillets 

118 03048700 Frozen Tuna, Squid, or Foxtail Slices 
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119 03048800 Frozen Angle Sharks, Other Sharks, Squid, and Herring Pieces 

120 03048900 Frozen Other Fish Fillets 

121 03049100 Frozen swordfish meat 

122 03049200 Frozen South Pole Toothfish 

123 03049300 Frozen tilapia and other fish and fish 

124 03049400 Frozen Narrow Salmon Meat 

125 03049500 Salmonididae 

126 03049600 Frozen Horned Sharks and Other Shark Meat 

127 03049700 Frozen mackerel and herring 

128 03049900 Other frozen fish 

129 03051000 Fishmeal and pellets for human consumption 

130 03052000 Dried, smoked, salted fish liver, fish eggs and fish essence 

131 03061100 Frozen rock reef shrimps and other lobsters 

132 03061200 Frozen lobster 

133 03061410 Frozen crabs 

134 03061490 Other Frozen Crabs 

135 03061500 Frozen Norway jellyfish shrimp 

136 03061611 Frozen Cold Water Shrimp Shrimp 

137 03061612 Frozen Northern Long Shrimp Shrimp 

138 03061619 Frozen Other Cold Water Shrimp 

139 03061621 Frozen Cold Water Shrimp Shrimp 

140 03061629 Frozen other cold water prawn 

141 03061711 Frozen shrimp with shrimp 

142 03061719 Frozen Other Shrimp 

143 03061721 Frozen prawn with shrimp 

144 03061729 Frozen other prawn 

145 03061911 Frozen freshwater crayfish 

146 03061919 Frozen crawfish with shell 

147 03061990 Other frozen crustaceans 



148 03063110 Rock reef shrimp and other lobster seedlings 

149 03063190 Live, fresh, cold rocky shrimps and other lobsters 

150 03063210 Lobster seedlings 

151 03063290 Live, fresh and cold lobsters 

152 03063310 Crab seedlings 

153 03063391 Live, fresh and cold Chinese mitten crabs 

154 03063392 Live, fresh and cold swimming crab 

155 03063399 Live, fresh and cold other crabs 

156 03063410 Norwegian jellyfish seedlings 

157 03063490 Live, fresh and cold Norwegian sea bass 

158 03063510 Cold-water shrimp and shrimp seedlings 

159 03063520 Fresh, cold, cold shrimp 
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160 03063590 Live, fresh and cold cold shrimp 

161 03063610 Other shrimp and shrimp seedlings 

162 03063620 Live, fresh and cold other prawn 

163 03063690 Live, fresh and cold other shrimp 

164 03063910 Other edible crustacean seedlings 

165 03063990 Other live, fresh and cold crustaceans 

166 03069100 Dried, smoked, salted reef crawfish and other lobsters 

167 03069200 Dried, smoked, salted lobsters 

168 03069310 Dried, smoked, salted Chinese mitten crabs 

169 03069320 Dried, smoked, salted crabs 

170 03069390 Dried, Smoked, Salted Other Crabs 

171 03069400 Dried Norwegian smoked shrimp, smoked and salted 

172 03069510 Dried, Smoked, Salted Cold Water Shrimp and Prawns 

173 03069590 Dried, Smoked, Salted Shrimp and Prawns 

174 03069900 Crustacean Powder and Granules 

175 03071110 Oyster seedlings 

176 03071190 Live, fresh and cold oysters 

177 03071200 Frozen oysters 

178 03071900 Dried, smoked, salted oysters 

179 03072110 Scallop seedlings 

180 03072190 Live, fresh and cold scallops 

181 03072200 Frozen scallops 

182 03072900 Dried, smoked, salted scallops 

183 03073110 Mussel seedlings 

184 03073190 Live, fresh and cold mussels 



185 03073200 Frozen mussels 

186 03073900 Dried, smoked, salted mussels 

187 03074210 Cuttlefish and herring seedlings 

188 03074291 Fresh, cold, sepia and other cuttlefish such as cuttlefish and squid 

189 03074299 Live, fresh and cold other cuttlefish and mackerel 

190 03074310 Frozen squid and other squid and squid 

191 03074390 Frozen other cuttlefish and mackerel 

192 03074910 Dried, smoked, salted sepia and other cuttlefish such as cuttlefish and 

squid 

193 03074990 Dried and smoked and salted other cuttlefish and mackerel 

194 03075100 Live, fresh and cold octopus 

195 03075200 Frozen octopus 

196 03075900 Dried, smoked, salted octopus 

197 03076010 Seedlings of snails and snails, except for conch seedlings 

198 03076090 Snails and snails 

199 03077110 Seedlings of cockroaches, birds, and boats 

200 03077191 Live, fresh, cold 蛤 
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201 03077199 Live, fresh and cold cockles and boats 

202 03077200 Frozen oysters, cockles and oysters 

203 03077900 Dried, smoked, salted cockles, cockles and oysters 

204 03078110 Abalone seedlings 

205 03078190 Live, fresh and cold abalone 

206 03078210 Vongole seedlings 

207 03078290 Living, fresh and cold phoenix 

208 03078300 Frozen abalone 

209 03078400 Frozen phoenix 

210 03078700 Dried, smoked, salted abalone 

211 03078800 Dried, smoked, salted phoenix 

212 03079110 Other molluscs seedlings 

213 03079190 Other molluscs Live, fresh or cold 

214 03079200 Frozen other molluscs 

215 03079900 Other molluscs, dried, smoked, salt 

216 03081110 Sea cucumber seedlings 

217 03081190 Live, fresh and cold sea cucumbers 

218 03081200 Frozen sea cucumbers 

219 03081900 Dried, smoked, salted sea cucumbers 

220 03082110 Sea urchin seedlings 



221 03082190 Live, fresh and cold sea urchins 

222 03082200 Frozen Sea Urchin 

223 03082900 Dried, salted or salted sea urchins 

224 03083011 Begonia seedlings 

225 03083019 Live, fresh and cold sea bream 

226 03083090 Frozen, dried, smoked, salted sea bream 

227 03089011 Other aquatic invertebrate seedlings 

228 03089012 Live, Fresh and Cold Nereis 

229 03089019 Living, fresh and cold other aquatic invertebrates 

230 03089090 Other aquatic invertebrates, frozen, dried, smoked, salt 

231 04011000 Unconcentrated unsweetened milk and cream, not exceeding 1% fat 

content 

232 04012000 Unconcentrated unsweetened milk and cream with 1-6% fat content 

233 04014000 Non-concentrated unsweetened milk and cream with 6-10% fat content 

234 04015000 Unconcentrated unsweetened milk and cream with a fat content of 

more than 10% 

235 04021000 Fat content ≤ 1.5% solid milk and cream 

236 04022100 Fat mass >1.5% unsweetened solid milk and cream 

237 04022900 Sugared solid milk and cream with fat mass > 1.5% 

238 04029100 Non-solid milk and cream, concentrated but unsweetened 

239 04029900 Non-solid milk and cream, concentrated and sugared 

240 04031000 Yogurt 

241 04039000 Buttermilk 
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    Code #  Product Name         

242 04041000 Whey and Modified Whey 

243 04049000 Other products containing natural milk 

244 04051000 Butter 

245 04052000 Cream sauce 

246 04059000 Other fats and oils extracted from milk 

247 04061000 Fresh cheese, curd 

248 04062000 Grated or powdered cheese 

249 04063000 Other processed cheeses 

250 04064000 Blue cheese, textured cheese 

251 04069000 Other cheese 

252 05040021 Cold, Frozen Chicken Fillets 

253 07011000 Potatoes grown in kind 

254 07019000 Fresh or chilled potatoes 

255 07020000 Fresh or refrigerated tomatoes 



256 07031010 Fresh or refrigerated onions 

257 07031020 Shallots, fresh or refrigerated 

258 07032010 Fresh or refrigerated garlic heads 

259 07032020 Fresh or refrigerated garlic and garlic (little garlic) 

260 07032090 Other fresh or refrigerated garlic 

261 07039010 Fresh or refrigerated leek 

262 07039020 Fresh or chilled green onions 

263 07039090 Other Allium Vegetables Fresh or Refrigerated 

264 07041000 Fresh or chilled cauliflower and broccoli 

265 07042000 Fresh or refrigerated Brussels sprouts 

266 07049010 Fresh or refrigerated cabbage 

267 07049020 Fresh or refrigerated broccoli 

268 07049090 Fresh or cold other mustard vegetables 

269 07051100 Fresh or refrigerated cabbage (lettuce lettuce) 

270 07051900 Fresh or refrigerated other lettuce 

271 07052100 Fresh or frozen Vitricle chicory 

272 07052900 Other chicory fresh or refrigerated 

273 07061000 Fresh or refrigerated carrots and radishes 

274 07069000 Fresh or frozen radish and similar edible rhizomes 

275 07070000 Fresh or refrigerated cucumbers and gherkins 

276 07081000 Fresh or refrigerated peas 

277 07082000 Kidney beans and kidney beans, fresh or refrigerated 

278 07089000 Other legume vegetables, fresh or refrigerated 

279 07092000 Fresh or refrigerated asparagus 

280 07093000 Fresh or refrigerated eggplant 

281 07094000 Fresh or refrigerated celery 

282 07095100 Fresh or chilled mushrooms of the genus Agaricus 
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283 07095910 Fresh or refrigerated matsutake mushroom 

284 07095920 Fresh or refrigerated shiitake mushrooms 

285 07095930 Fresh or refrigerated enoki mushroom 

286 07095940 Fresh or refrigerated straw mushroom 

287 07095950 Fresh or frozen Mushrooms 

288 07095960 Truffles, fresh or chilled 

289 07095990 Fresh or refrigerated other mushrooms 

290 07096000 Fresh or chilled peppers and bell peppers 

291 07097000 Fresh or refrigerated spinach 

292 07099100 Fresh or refrigerated artichokes 



293 07099200 Olive, fresh or refrigerated 

294 07099300 Fresh or refrigerated pumpkin, winter squash, and gourd 

295 07099910 Fresh or refrigerated bamboo shoots 

296 07099990 Fresh or frozen other vegetables 

297 07122000 Dried onion 

298 07123100 Dried Toadstool Mushrooms 

299 07123200 Dried fungus 

300 07123300 Dried white fungus 

301 07123910 Dried shiitake mushrooms 

302 07123920 Dried Enoki 

303 07123950 Dried Boletus 

304 07123991 Dry Morel 

305 07123999 Other dried mushrooms and truffles 

306 07129010 Dried bamboo shoots 

307 07129020 Dried aster (dried mushrooms) 

308 07129030 Dried Day Lily (Daylily) 

309 07129040 Dried bracken 

310 07129050 Dried garlic 

311 07129091 Dried horseradish 

312 07129099 Dried vegetables and other vegetables 

313 07131010 Dry peas for seeds 

314 07131090 Dried peas 

315 07132010 Kinds of Dried Chickpeas 

316 07132090 Dried chickpeas 

317 07133110 Seed with dry green beans 

318 07133190 Dried green beans 

319 07133210 Dry Red Adzuki Beans (Red Beans) 

320 07133290 Red bean (red beans) 

321 07133310 Kinds of Dried Kidney Beans 

322 07133390 Dried kidney beans 

323 07133400 Dry Bambara Beans 
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    Code #  Product Name         

324 07133500 Dried cow beans 

325 07133900 Dried kidney beans and kidney beans 

326 07134010 Dried lentils 

327 07134090 Dry lentils 

328 07135010 Seed Dry Beans 

329 07135090 Dried broad beans 



330 07136010 Seeds for dried beans 

331 07136090 Dried wood beans 

332 07139010 Other kinds of dry beans 

333 07139090 Other dried beans 

334 07141010 Fresh cassava 

335 07141020 Dried cassava 

336 07142011 Fresh Sweet Potato 

337 07142019 Fresh Sweet Potato 

338 07142020 Dried sweet potatoes 

339 07143000 Fresh, dried or cold, frozen yam 

340 07144000 Fresh, dry or cold, frozen taro 

341 07145000 Fresh, dry or cold, frozen arrowhead corpus luteum 

342 07149010 Fresh, dried or cold, frozen oysters 

343 07149021 Seedlings 

344 07149029 Fresh, dried or cold, frozen 

345 07149090 Fresh, dried or cold, frozen other rhizomes containing starch or inulin 

346 08011100 Dried coconut 

347 08011200 Fresh coconut without shell 

348 08011910 Kind of Coconut 

349 08011990 Other fresh coconut 

350 08012100 Fresh or dried unhulled Brazilian fruit 

351 08012200 Fresh or dried shelled Brazilian fruit 

352 08013100 Fresh or dried unshelled cashews 

353 08013200 Fresh or dried shelled cashews 

354 08021100 Almonds, fresh or dried 

355 08021200 Fresh or dried almonds 

356 08022100 Fresh or dried unhulled hazelnuts 

357 08022200 Fresh or dried shelled hazelnuts 

358 08023100 Fresh or dried unshelled walnuts 

359 08023200 Fresh or dried shelled walnuts 

360 08024110 Fresh or dried unhulled chestnut 

361 08024190 Fresh or dried unshelled other chestnuts 

362 08024210 Fresh or dried shelled chestnut 

363 08024290 Fresh or dried shelled other chestnuts 

364 08025100 Fresh or dried unhulled pistachio fruit 
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365 08025200 Fresh or dried shelled pistachio fruit 

366 08026110 Fresh or dried unhulled macadamia nuts 



367 08026190 Fresh or dried unhulled other macadamia nuts 

368 08026200 Fresh or dried husked macadamia nuts 

369 08027000 Fresh or dried cola fruit 

370 08028000 Fresh or dried betel nuts 

371 08029020 Fresh or dried ginkgo 

372 08029030 Fresh or dried pine nuts 

373 08029090 Other fresh or dried nuts 

374 08031000 Fresh or dried plantain 

375 08039000 Fresh or dried other bananas 

376 08041000 Fresh or dried dates 

377 08042000 Fresh or dried figs 

378 08043000 Fresh or dried pineapple 

379 08044000 Fresh or dried avocados 

380 08045010 Fresh or dried guava 

381 08045020 Fresh or dried mango 

382 08045030 Fresh or dried mangosteen 

383 08051000 Fresh or dried orange 

384 08052110 Fresh or dried banana 

385 08052190 Fresh or dried other citrus 

386 08052200 Fresh or Dried Clementine Orange 

387 08052900 Other fresh or dried Welkin citrus and hybrid citrus 

388 08054000 Fresh or dried grapefruit, including pomelo 

389 08055000 Fresh or dried lemons and limes 

390 08059000 Other fresh or dried citrus fruits 

391 08061000 Fresh grapes 

392 08062000 Raisins 

393 08071100 Fresh watermelon 

394 08071910 Fresh cantaloupe 

395 08071920 Fresh Roman Melon and Caribbean Melon 

396 08071990 Other fresh cantaloupe 

397 08072000 Fresh papaya 

398 08081000 Fresh apples 

399 08083010 Fresh Yali and Sydney 

400 08083020 Fresh Pear 

401 08083090 Other fresh pears 

402 08084000 

403 08091000 Fresh apricot 

404 08092100 Fresh sour cherries 

405 08092900 Other fresh cherries 
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406 08093000 Peach, including fresh nectarine 

407 08094000 Fresh plum and plum 

408 08101000 Fresh strawberries 

409 08102000 Fresh raspberry, blackberry, mulberry and roganberry 

410 08103000 Fresh currant and gooseberry 

411 08104000 Fresh Cranberries and Bilberries 

412 08105000 Kiwifruit 

413 08106000 Fresh Durian 

414 08107000 Persimmon 

415 08109010 Fresh Litchi 

416 08109030 Fresh Longan 

417 08109040 Bright red Maodan 

418 08109050 Fresh Litchi 

419 08109060 Fresh Carambola 

420 08109070 Fresh lotus fog 

421 08109080 Fresh Pitaya 

422 08109090 Other fresh fruit 

423 08131000 dried apricots 

424 08132000 Mei Qiang and Li Gan 

425 08133000 Dried apples 

426 08134010 Dried longan and meat 

427 08134020 Dried persimmons 

428 08134030 Dried red dates 

429 08134040 Dried Litchi 

430 08134090 Other dried fruit 

431 08135000 Assorted nuts or dried fruits 

432 10011900 Other durum wheat 

433 10019900 Other wheat and mixed wheat 

434 10059000 Other corn 

435 10061011 Use of glutinous rice paddy 

436 10061019 Paddy rice 

437 10061091 Other rice with paddy rice 

438 10061099 Other rice 

439 10062010 Coarse Brown Rice 

440 10062090 Other Brown Rice 

441 10063010 Polished rice 

442 10063090 Other polished rice 



443 10064010 Broken rice 

444 10064090 Other broken rice 

445 10079000 Other stilts 

446 11022000 Fine corn powder 
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447 11029011 Sticky Rice Fine Powder 

448 11029019 Other Rice Fine Powder 

449 11031921 Glutinous Rice Coarse Grain and Coarse Rice 

450 11031929 Other coarse and coarse grain rice 

451 12019010 Yellow Soybean 

452 12019020 Black soybean 

453 12141000 Aromatic meal and pellets 

454 12149000 Rutabaga, fodder beet and other plant feeds 

455 14042000 Cotton linters 

456 16030000 Fine and juice of meat and aquatic products 

457 16041110 Atlantic salmon prepared or preserved (whole or cut) 

458 16041190 Other cod produced or preserved (whole or cut) 

459 16041200 Carp, prepared or preserved (whole or cut) 

460 16041300 Sardine prepared or preserved (whole or cut) 

461 16041400 Tuna made or preserved (whole or cut) 

462 16041500 Eel, prepared or preserved (whole or cut) 

463 16041600 Cod made or preserved (whole or cut) 

464 16041700 Carp made or preserved (whole or cut) 

465 16041800 Shark fins, manufactured or preserved (whole or cut) 

466 16041920 Tilapia prepared or preserved (whole or cut) 

467 16041931 Catfish, prepared or preserved (whole or cut) 

468 16041939 Other shadtail cod made or preserved (whole or cut) 

469 16041990 Other fish produced or preserved (whole or cut) 

470 16042011 Canned shark fins 

471 16042019 Other prepared or preserved canned fish 

472 16042091 Other shark fins, prepared or preserved 

473 16042099 Other prepared or preserved fish 

474 16043100 Salmon caviar 

475 16043200 Snapper Caviar Substitute 

476 16051000 Crabs, prepared or preserved 

477 16052100 Shrimp and shrimp, prepared or preserved in non-hermetic packaging 

478 16052900 Other prepared or preserved shrimp and shrimp 

479 16053000 Lobsters, prepared or preserved 



480 16054011 Freshwater crayfish made or preserved 

481 16054019 Freshwater crawfish, prepared or preserved 

482 16054090 Other crustaceans made or preserved 

483 16055100 Oysters, prepared or preserved 

484 16055200 Scallops, prepared or preserved, including sea fan 

485 16055300 Mussels, prepared or preserved 

486 16055400 Cuttlefish and mackerel, prepared or preserved 

487 16055500 Octopus Manufactured or Preserved 
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488 16055610 Manufactured or preserved 蛤 

489 16055620 Cockles and boats made or preserved 

490 16055700 Abalones, prepared or preserved 

491 16055800 Snails and snails, prepared or preserved, other than conch shells 

492 16055900 Other molluscs produced or preserved 

493 16056100 Sea cucumbers, prepared or preserved 

494 16056200 Sea urchins, prepared or preserved 

495 16056300 Sea oysters, prepared or preserved 

496 16056900 Other aquatic invertebrates made or preserved 

497 20089300 Cranberries made of vinegar 

498 20091100 Frozen orange juice 

499 20091200 Non-frozen orange juice with Brix not exceeding 20 

500 22072000 Modified ethanol and other alcohols of any concentration 

501 22083000 Whiskey 

502 23033000 Dross and residue in the process of brewing and distillation 

503 23091010 Canned Dog Food or Cat Food in Retail Packages 

504 23091090 Other dog or cat foods for retail packing 

505 24011010 Unstemmed flue-cured tobacco 

506 24011090 Other unstemmed tobacco 

507 24012010 Flue-cured tobacco with some or all stemming 

508 24012090 Partially or totally deterred tobacco 

509 24013000 Tobacco waste 

510 24021000 Tobacco Cigars 

511 24022000 Cigarettes made of tobacco 

512 24029000 Cigars and cigarettes made of tobacco substitutes 

513 24031100 Hookahs mentioned in the notes of this chapter 

514 24031900 Other tobacco for smoking 

515 24039100 "Homogenized" or "reconstituted" tobacco 

516 24039900 Other tobacco and tobacco substitute products; Tobacco essence 



517 52010000 Uncombed cotton 

518 87032342 Off-road vehicles with only ignition engines, 1.5L<displacement ≤2L 

519 87032343 Passenger cars with ignition engines only, 1.5L <displacement ≤ 2L 

520 87032352 Off-road vehicles with only ignition engine, 2L<displacement ≤2.5L 

521 87032353 Small Passenger Cars with Ignition Engine Only, 2L<Displacement 

≤2.5L 

522 87032362 Off-road vehicles with only ignition engine, 2.5L<displacement ≤3L 

523 87032363 Small Passenger Cars with Ignition Engine Only, 2.5L<Displacement 

≤3L 

524 87032412 Off-road vehicles with only ignition engines, 3L<displacement ≤4L 

525 87032413 Passenger cars with ignition engine only, 3L<displacement ≤4L 

526 87032422 Off-road vehicles with ignition engine only, displacement >4L 

527 87033312 Off-road vehicles with only diesel or semi-diesel engines, 2.5L 

<displacement ≤ 3L 
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528 87034032 

Hybrid electric off-road vehicle fitted with a spark-ignition engine (unplugged), 1.5L 

<Exhaust volume ≤ 2L 

529 87034033 

Hybrid Electric Passenger Car with Lit Engine (Unplugged), 1.5L 

<Exhaust volume ≤ 2L 

530 87034042 

Hybrid electric off-road vehicle fitted with a spark-ignition engine (unplugged), 2L< 

Discharge ≤2.5L 

531 87034043 

Hybrid electric passenger car fitted with a spark-ignition engine (unplugged), 2L< 

Discharge ≤2.5L 

532 87034052 

Hybrid Electric SUV (without plug-in) fitted with a spark-ignition engine, 2.5L 

<Exhaust volume ≤ 3L 

533 87034053 

Hybrid electric passenger car fitted with a spark-ignition engine (unplugged), 2.5L 

<Exhaust volume ≤ 3L 

534 87034062 

Hybrid electric off-road vehicle fitted with a spark-ignition engine (unplugged), 3L< 

Discharge ≤4L 

535 87034063 

Hybrid electric passenger car fitted with a spark-ignition engine (unplugged), 3L< 



Discharge ≤4L 

536 87034072 

Hybrid electric off-road vehicle fitted with a spark-ignition engine (unplugged), 

exhaust 

Amount>4L 

537 87034090 Other hybrid electric vehicles with ignition engine (unplugged) 

538 87035052 

Hybrid Electric SUV (Unplugged) with Compression Ignition Engine, 2.5L 

<Exhaust volume ≤ 3L 

539 87035090 Other hybrid electric vehicles fitted with compression ignition engines 

(unplugged) 

540 87036000 Hybrid Electric Vehicles with Lit Engines (pluggable) 

541 87037000 Hybrid Electric Vehicle with Compression Ignition Engine (pluggable) 

542 87038000 Electric vehicles 

543 87039000 Other manned vehicles 

544 87043100 Trucks with a spark-ignition engine, vehicle weight ≤ 5 tons 

545 87084099 Gearboxes and their parts, not elsewhere specified for motor vehicles 

Note: The product name is for reference only, and the specific product range is the tax 

in the “Import and Export Tariff of the People’s Republic of China” 

The corresponding product range of the serial number shall prevail. 
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Schedule 2 

List of tariffs on the United States and Canada 
   Code #    Product Name   

1   27011100 Unformed anthracite 

2   27011210 Unformed coking bituminous coal 

3   27011290 Other bituminous coals, unformed 

4   27011900 Unformed other coal 

5   27012000 Briquettes and similar solid fuels 

6   27021000 Lignite 

7   27022000 Lignite, manufactured 

8   27030000 Peat 

9   27040010 Coke and Semi-Coke 

10 27040090 Charcoal 

11 27050000 Gas, water, gas and similar gases 

12 27060000 Coal tar and other mineral tar 

13 27071000 Crude Benzene 

14 27072000 Crude Toluene 

15 27073000 Crude xylene 

16 27074000 Naphthalene 

17 27075000 Other aromatic mixtures with aromatics ≥ 65% at 250°C 

18 27079100 Creosote 

19 27079910 Phenol 

20 27079990 Other aromatic products such as distilled coal tar 

21 27081000 Asphalt tar 

22 27082000 Asphalt coke made from tar 

23 27090000 Crude oil 

24 27101210 Vehicle Gasoline and Aviation Gasoline 

25 27101220 Naphtha 

26 27101230 Rubber Solvent Oil, Paint Solvent Oil, Extraction Solvent Oil 

27 27101291 Terpenes 

28 27101299 Other light oil fractions 

29 27101911 Aviation kerosene 

30 27101912 Lamp kerosene 

31 27101919 Other Kerosene Products 

32 27101922 Fuel Oil No. 5-7 

33 27101923 Diesel 

34 27101929 Other fuel oils 

35 27101991 Lubricants 

36 27101992 Grease 

CHINA: Announcement on Imposing Tariff on Certain Products Originating in the United States 
The Customs Tariff Commission of the State Council issues a list of tariffs on the United States and Canada. 
List of Additional Commodities.  Final measures and effective time will be announced separately. 
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   Code #    Product Name   

37 27101993 Lubricant Base Oil 

38 27101994 Liquid paraffin and heavy liquid paraffin 

39 27101999 Other heavy oil and heavy oil products 

40 27102000 Refined oils containing biodiesel and products based on them 

41 27109100 Contain PCBs, PCTs or PBBs / Waste oil 

42 27109900 Other waste oil 

43 27111200 Liquefied Propane 

44 27111310 Liquefied butane filling cigarette lighters 

45 27111390 Other liquefied butane 

46 27111400 Liquefied ethylene, propylene, butenes and butadiene 

47 27111910 Other liquefied fuels infused with cigarette lighters 

48 27111990 Other LPG and Hydrocarbon Gases 

49 27112100 Gaseous Natural Gas 

50 27112900 Gaseous petroleum gas and other hydrocarbon gases 

51 27121000 Vaseline 

52 27122000 Paraffin wax, oil content by weight<0.75% 

53 27129010 Microcrystalline wax 

54 27129090 Other mineral waxes and similar products 

55 27131110 Uncalcined petroleum coke with sulfur content less than 3% 

56 27131190 Other uncalcined petroleum coke 

57 27131210 Calcined petroleum cokes with sulfur content less than 0.8% 

58 27131290 Other calcined petroleum coke 

59 27132000 Petroleum asphalt 

60 27139000 Residues of other oils 

61 27141000 Asphalt shale, oil shale and tar sands 

62 27149010 Natural Asphalt (Asphalt) 

63 27149020 Emulsified asphalt 

64 27149090 Asphalt rock 

65 27150000 Asphalt mixture based on natural asphalt etc. 

66 29031500 1,2-Dichloroethane (ISO) 

67 29261000 Acrylonitrile 

68 29349990 Other heterocyclic compounds 

69 34021300 Non-ionic organic surfactants 

70 34031900 Mineral oil <70% lubricant 

71 34039900 Lubricants without oil or oil extracted from bituminous minerals 

72 35069190 Adhesives based on other rubber or plastics 

73 38112900 Other lubricating oil additives 



74 38151200 Supported catalysts based on noble metals and their compounds as 

actives 

75 38151900 Other carrier catalysts 

76 38159000 Other Reaction Initiators, Reaction Promoters, Catalysts 
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   Code #    Product Name   

77 38220010 Diagnostic or experimental reagents attached to the backing 

78 38220090 Diagnostic or experimental reagents not attached to the backing; test 

reference 

79 38248400 Contains aldrin, toxaphene, chlordane, chlordecone, DDT [DDT, 1,1, 

1-trichloro-2,2-bis(4-chlorophenyl)ethane], dieldrin, endosulfan, isoforms

The products listed in Note 3 to the chapters of this chapter concerning shiji,

heptachlor or mirex

80 38248500 Notes of this chapter with 1,2,3,4,5,6-HCH [6-6] Release 3

81 38248600 Articles listed in Note 3 to this Chapter containing PeCB or

Hexachlorobenzene

82 38248700 Contains perfluorooctane sulfonic acid and its salts, perfluorooctyl

sulfonamide or perfluorooctyl sulfonyl chloride. The goods listed in Note 3 of the

subheading of this Chapter

83 38248800 Items listed in Note 3 to this Chapter containing four, five, six, seven or

octabromodiphenyl ethers

84 38249100 Mainly from (5-ethyl-2-methyl-2-oxo-1,3,2-dioxaphosphorin-5-yl)

Dimethyl Methyl Phosphonate and Bis[(5-Ethyl-2-methyl-2-oxo-1,3,2-dioxine)

Phosphine-5-yl) methyl] methylphosphonate (FRC-1)

Mixtures and products

85 38249999 Other chemical products and distributions in the chemical industry and

related industries that are not listed

Products

86 39011000 Polyethylene with a primary shape specific gravity < 0.94

87 39014090 Other ethylene-α-olefin copolymers, specific gravity less than 0.94

88 39019090 Other primary vinyl polymers

89 39041090 Other primary shapes of pure polyvinyl chloride

90 39069090 Other primary shapes of acrylic polymers

91 39072090 Other primary-shaped polyethers

92 39073000 Primary Shaped Epoxy Resin

93 39074000 Primary Shaped Polycarbonate

94 39079999 Other polyesters

95 39081011 Polyamide-6,6 Sections

96 39089010 Aromatic polyamides and their copolymers



97 39089020 Semi-aromatic polyamides and their copolymers 

98 39089090 Other polyamides of primary shape 

99 39100000 Polysiloxane of primary shape 

100 39119000 Other primary polysulfides, polysulphones, and those specified in 

Chapter 39, Note 3. His tax number is not listed products, etc. 

101 39121100 Primary Shaped, Unplasticized Cellulose Acetate 

102 39199090 Other self-adhesive plastic plates, sheets, films and other materials 

103 39201090 Other vinyl polymer plates, sheets, films, foils, etc. 

104 39206200 Polyethylene Terephthalate Plate Film Foil Strips 

105 39209990 Other plastic non-foam plastic sheets 

106 39219090 Plastic plates, sheets, films, foil and strips, not elsewhere specified 

107 39269090 Other plastic products 

108 40023990 Halogenated butyl rubber sheets, sheets, strips 
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   Code #    Product Name   

109 90181310 Magnetic Resonance Imaging Kit 

110 90181930 Patient Monitor 

111 90185000 Ophthalmology apparatus and instruments 

112 90189099 Heading 90.18 Unlisted medical, surgical or veterinary instruments and 

apparatus 

113 90221400 X-ray equipment for other medical, surgical or veterinary applications 

114 90229090 Other equipment and parts and accessories listed in heading 90.22 

Note: The product name is for reference only, and the specific product range is the tax 

in the “Import and Export Tariff of the People’s Republic of China” 

The corresponding product range of the serial number shall prevail. 
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附表 1 

对美加征关税商品清单一 

序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

1 02011000 鲜或冷的整头及半头牛 

2 02012000 鲜或冷的带骨牛肉 

3 02013000 鲜或冷的去骨牛肉 

4 02021000 冻的整头及半头牛 

5 02022000 冻的带骨牛肉 

6 02023000 冻的去骨牛肉 

7 02031110 鲜或冷的整头及半头乳猪 

8 02031190 其他鲜或冷的整头及半头猪 

9 02031200 鲜或冷的带骨猪前腿、后腿及其肉块 

10 02031900 其他鲜或冷的猪肉 

11 02032110 冻整头及半头乳猪 

12 02032190 其他冻整头及半头猪 

13 02032200 冻的带骨猪前腿、后腿及肉块 

14 02032900 其他冻猪肉 

15 02062900 其他冻牛杂碎 

16 02063000 鲜或冷的猪杂碎 

17 02064100 冻猪肝 

18 02064900 其他冻猪杂碎 

19 02071100 鲜或冷的整只鸡 

20 02071200 冻的整只鸡 

21 02071311 鲜或冷的带骨鸡块 

22 02071319 鲜或冷的其他鸡块 

23 02071321 鲜或冷的鸡翼（不包括翼尖） 

24 02071329 鲜或冷的其他鸡杂碎 

25 02071411 冻的带骨鸡块 

26 02071419 冻的其他鸡块 

27 02071421 冻的鸡翼（不包括翼尖） 

28 02071422 鲜、冷、冻鸡爪 

29 02071429 冻的其他鸡杂碎 

30 02072400 鲜或冷的整只火鸡 

31 02072500 冻的整只火鸡 

32 02072600 鲜或冷的火鸡块及杂碎 

33 02072700 冻的火鸡块及杂碎 

34 02074100 鲜或冷的整只鸭 

35 02074200 冻的整只鸭 

36 02074300 鲜或冷的鸭肥肝 
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序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

37 02074400 鲜或冷的鸭块及杂碎 

38 02074500 冻的鸭块及杂碎 

39 02075100 鲜或冷的整只鹅 

40 02075200 冻的整只鹅 

41 02075300 鲜或冷的鹅肥肝 

42 02075400 鲜或冷的鹅块及杂碎 

43 02075500 冻的鹅块及杂碎 

44 02091000 未炼制猪脂肪 

45 02101110 干、熏、盐制的带骨猪腿 

46 02101190 干、熏、盐制的带骨猪腿肉块 

47 02101200 干、熏、盐制的猪腹肉 

48 02101900 干、熏、盐制的其他猪肉 

49 03011100 淡水观赏活鱼 

50 03011900 其他观赏活鱼 

51 03031100 冻红大麻哈鱼 

52 03031200 冻其他大麻哈鱼 

53 03031300 冻大西洋鲑鱼及多瑙哲罗鱼 

54 03031400 冻鳟鱼 

55 03031900 冻其他鲑科鱼 

56 03032300 冻罗非鱼 

57 03032400 冻鲶鱼 

58 03032500 冻鲤科鱼 

59 03032600 冻鳗鱼 

60 03032900 冻尼罗河鲈鱼及黑鱼 

61 03033110 冻格陵兰庸鲽鱼 

62 03033190 冻庸鲽鱼 

63 03033200 冻鲽鱼 

64 03033300 冻鳎鱼 

65 03033400 冻大菱鲆 

66 03033900 其他冻比目鱼 

67 03034100 冻长鳍金枪鱼 

68 03034200 冻黄鳍金枪鱼 

69 03034300 冻鲣鱼或狐鲣 

70 03034400 冻大眼金枪鱼 

71 03034510 冻大西洋蓝鳍金枪鱼 

72 03034520 冻太平洋蓝鳍金枪鱼 

73 03034600 冻南方蓝鳍金枪鱼 

74 03034900 其他冻金枪鱼 

75 03035100 冻鲱鱼 

76 03035300 冻沙丁鱼 

77 03035400 冻鲭鱼 
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序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

78 03035500 冻竹荚鱼 

79 03035600 冻军曹鱼 

80 03035700 冻剑鱼 

81 03035900 冻印度鲭、马鲛鱼等 

82 03036300 冻鳕鱼 

83 03036400 冻黑线鳕鱼 

84 03036500 冻绿青鳕鱼 

85 03036600 冻狗鳕鱼 

86 03036700 冻狭鳕鱼 

87 03036800 冻蓝鳕鱼 

88 03036900 其他冻鳕鱼 

89 03038100 冻角鲨及其他鲨鱼 

90 03038200 冻魟鱼及鳐鱼 

91 03038300 冻南极犬牙鱼 

92 03038400 冻尖吻鲈鱼 

93 03038910 冻带鱼 

94 03038920 冻黄鱼 

95 03038930 冻鲳鱼 

96 03038990 其他冻鱼 

97 03039100 冻鱼肝、鱼卵及鱼精 

98 03039200 冻鲨鱼翅 

99 03039900 冻鱼鳍等鱼杂碎 

100 03046100 冻罗非鱼等鱼鱼片 

101 03046211 冻斑点叉尾鮰鱼片 

102 03046219 冻其他叉尾鮰鱼片 

103 03046290 冻其他鲶鱼片 

104 03046300 冻尼罗河鲈鱼片 

105 03046900 冻鲤科鱼、鳗鱼、黑鱼片 

106 03047100 冻鳕鱼片 

107 03047200 冻黑线鳕鱼片 

108 03047300 冻绿青鳕鱼片 

109 03047400 冻狗鳕鱼片 

110 03047500 冻狭鳕鱼片 

111 03047900 冻其他鳕鱼片 

112 03048100 冻大麻哈鱼、大西洋鲑鱼及多瑙哲罗鱼片 

113 03048200 冻鳟鱼片 

114 03048300 冻比目鱼片 

115 03048400 冻剑鱼片 

116 03048500 冻南极犬牙鱼片 

117 03048600 冻鲱鱼片 

118 03048700 冻金枪鱼、鲣鱼或狐鲣片 
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序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

119 03048800 冻角鲨、其他鲨鱼、魟鱼及鳐鱼片 

120 03048900 冻其他鱼片 

121 03049100 冻的剑鱼肉 

122 03049200 冻的南极犬牙鱼肉 

123 03049300 冻罗非鱼等鱼鱼肉 

124 03049400 冻狭鳕鱼肉 

125 03049500 冻犀鳕科等鳕科鱼肉 

126 03049600 冻角鲨及其他鲨鱼肉 

127 03049700 冻魟鱼及鳐鱼肉 

128 03049900 其他冻鱼肉 

129 03051000 供人食用的鱼粉及团粒 

130 03052000 干、熏、盐制的鱼肝、鱼卵及鱼精 

131 03061100 冻岩礁虾和其他龙虾 

132 03061200 冻鳌龙虾 

133 03061410 冻梭子蟹 

134 03061490 其他冻蟹 

135 03061500 冻挪威海鳌虾 

136 03061611 冻冷水小虾虾仁 

137 03061612 冻北方长额虾虾仁 

138 03061619 冻其他冷水小虾 

139 03061621 冻冷水对虾虾仁 

140 03061629 冻其他冷水对虾 

141 03061711 冻小虾虾仁 

142 03061719 冻其他小虾 

143 03061721 冻对虾虾仁 

144 03061729 冻其他对虾 

145 03061911 冻淡水小龙虾仁 

146 03061919 冻带壳淡水小龙虾 

147 03061990 其他冻甲壳动物 

148 03063110 岩礁虾和其他龙虾种苗 

149 03063190 活、鲜、冷的岩礁虾和其他龙虾 

150 03063210 鳌龙虾种苗 

151 03063290 活、鲜、冷的鳌龙虾 

152 03063310 蟹种苗 

153 03063391 活、鲜、冷的中华绒螯蟹 

154 03063392 活、鲜、冷的梭子蟹 

155 03063399 活、鲜、冷的其他蟹 

156 03063410 挪威海鳌虾种苗 

157 03063490 活、鲜、冷的挪威海鳌虾 

158 03063510 冷水小虾及对虾种苗 

159 03063520 活、鲜、冷的冷水对虾 
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序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

160 03063590 活、鲜、冷的冷水小虾 

161 03063610 其他小虾及对虾种苗 

162 03063620 活、鲜、冷的其他对虾 

163 03063690 活、鲜、冷的其他小虾 

164 03063910 其他食用甲壳动物种苗 

165 03063990 其他活、鲜、冷的甲壳动物 

166 03069100 干、熏、盐制的岩礁虾和其他龙虾 

167 03069200 干、熏、盐制的鳌龙虾 

168 03069310 干、熏、盐制的中华绒螯蟹 

169 03069320 干、熏、盐制的梭子蟹 

170 03069390 干、熏、盐制的其他蟹 

171 03069400 干、熏、盐制的挪威海鳌虾 

172 03069510 干、熏、盐制的冷水小虾及对虾 

173 03069590 干、熏、盐制的小虾及对虾 

174 03069900 甲壳动物的粉及团粒

175 03071110 牡蛎（蚝）种苗 

176 03071190 活、鲜、冷的牡蛎（蚝） 

177 03071200 冻牡蛎（蚝） 

178 03071900 干、熏、盐制的牡蛎（蚝） 

179 03072110 扇贝种苗 

180 03072190 活、鲜、冷的扇贝 

181 03072200 冻扇贝 

182 03072900 干、熏、盐制的扇贝 

183 03073110 贻贝种苗 

184 03073190 活、鲜、冷的贻贝 

185 03073200 冻贻贝 

186 03073900 干、熏、盐制的贻贝 

187 03074210 墨鱼及鱿鱼种苗 

188 03074291 活、鲜、冷的乌贼属等墨鱼及柔鱼属等鱿鱼 

189 03074299 活、鲜、冷的其他墨鱼及鱿鱼 

190 03074310 冻乌贼属等墨鱼及柔鱼属等鱿鱼 

191 03074390 冻其他墨鱼及鱿鱼 

192 03074910 干、熏、盐制的乌贼属等墨鱼及柔鱼属等鱿鱼 

193 03074990 干、熏、盐制的其他墨鱼及鱿鱼 

194 03075100 活、鲜、冷的章鱼 

195 03075200 冻章鱼 

196 03075900 干、熏、盐制的章鱼 

197 03076010 蜗牛及螺的种苗，海螺种苗除外 

198 03076090 蜗牛及螺 

199 03077110 蛤、鸟蛤及舟贝种苗 

200 03077191 活、鲜、冷的蛤 
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序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

201 03077199 活、鲜、冷的鸟蛤及舟贝 

202 03077200 冻的蛤、鸟蛤及舟贝 

203 03077900 干、熏、盐制的蛤、鸟蛤及舟贝 

204 03078110 鲍鱼种苗 

205 03078190 活、鲜、冷的鲍鱼 

206 03078210 凤螺种苗 

207 03078290 活、鲜、冷的凤螺 

208 03078300 冻鲍鱼 

209 03078400 冻凤螺 

210 03078700 干、熏、盐制的鲍鱼 

211 03078800 干、熏、盐制的凤螺 

212 03079110 其他软体动物种苗 

213 03079190 活、鲜或冷的其他软体动物 

214 03079200 冻的其他软体动物 

215 03079900 干、熏、盐制的其他软体动物 

216 03081110 海参种苗 

217 03081190 活、鲜、冷的海参 

218 03081200 冻海参 

219 03081900 干、熏、盐制的海参 

220 03082110 海胆种苗 

221 03082190 活、鲜、冷的海胆 

222 03082200 冻海胆 

223 03082900 干、盐腌或盐渍的海胆 

224 03083011 海蜇种苗 

225 03083019 活、鲜、冷的海蜇 

226 03083090 冻、干、熏、盐制的海蜇 

227 03089011 其他水生无脊椎动物种苗 

228 03089012 活、鲜、冷的沙蚕 

229 03089019 活、鲜、冷的其他水生无脊椎动物 

230 03089090 冻、干、熏、盐制的其他水生无脊椎动物 

231 04011000 脂肪含量未超 1%的未浓缩未加糖的乳及奶油 

232 04012000 脂肪含量 1-6%的未浓缩未加糖的乳及奶油 

233 04014000 脂肪含量 6-10％的未浓缩未加糖的乳及奶油 

234 04015000 脂肪含量超过 10％的未浓缩未加糖的乳及奶油 

235 04021000 脂肪含量≤1.5%固状乳及奶油 

236 04022100 脂肪量＞1.5%未加糖固状乳及奶油 

237 04022900 脂肪量＞1.5%的加糖固状乳及奶油 

238 04029100 浓缩但未加糖的非固状乳及奶油 

239 04029900 浓缩并已加糖的非固状乳及奶油 

240 04031000 酸乳 

241 04039000 酪乳 
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序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

242 04041000 乳清及改性乳清 

243 04049000 其他含天然乳的产品 

244 04051000 黄油 

245 04052000 乳酱 

246 04059000 其他从乳中提取的脂和油 

247 04061000 鲜乳酪，凝乳 

248 04062000 磨碎或粉化的乳酪 

249 04063000 其他经加工的乳酪 

250 04064000 蓝纹乳酪、带有纹理的乳酪 

251 04069000 其他乳酪 

252 05040021 冷、冻的鸡胗 

253 07011000 种用马铃薯 

254 07019000 鲜或冷藏的马铃薯 

255 07020000 鲜或冷藏的番茄 

256 07031010 鲜或冷藏的洋葱 

257 07031020 鲜或冷藏的青葱 

258 07032010 鲜或冷藏的大蒜头 

259 07032020 鲜或冷藏的蒜苔及蒜苗(青蒜) 

260 07032090 其他鲜或冷藏的大蒜 

261 07039010 鲜或冷藏的韭葱 

262 07039020 鲜或冷藏的大葱 

263 07039090 鲜或冷藏的其他葱属蔬菜 

264 07041000 鲜或冷藏的菜花及硬花甘蓝 

265 07042000 鲜或冷藏的抱子甘蓝 

266 07049010 鲜或冷藏的卷心菜 

267 07049020 鲜或冷藏的西兰花 

268 07049090 鲜或冷的其他食用芥菜类蔬菜 

269 07051100 鲜或冷藏的结球莴苣(包心生菜) 

270 07051900 鲜或冷藏的其他莴苣 

271 07052100 鲜或冷藏的维特罗夫菊苣 

272 07052900 鲜或冷藏的其他菊苣 

273 07061000 鲜或冷藏的胡萝卜及萝卜 

274 07069000 鲜或冷藏的小萝卜及类似食用根茎 

275 07070000 鲜或冷藏的黄瓜及小黄瓜 

276 07081000 鲜或冷藏的豌豆 

277 07082000 鲜或冷藏的豇豆及菜豆 

278 07089000 鲜或冷藏的其他豆类蔬菜 

279 07092000 鲜或冷藏的芦笋 

280 07093000 鲜或冷藏的茄子 

281 07094000 鲜或冷藏的芹菜 

282 07095100 鲜或冷藏的伞菌属蘑菇 
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序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

283 07095910 鲜或冷藏的松茸 

284 07095920 鲜或冷藏的香菇 

285 07095930 鲜或冷藏的金针菇 

286 07095940 鲜或冷藏的草菇 

287 07095950 鲜或冷藏的口蘑 

288 07095960 鲜或冷藏的块菌 

289 07095990 鲜或冷藏的其他蘑菇 

290 07096000 鲜或冷藏的辣椒和甜椒 

291 07097000 鲜或冷藏的菠菜 

292 07099100 鲜或冷藏的洋蓟 

293 07099200 鲜或冷藏的油橄榄 

294 07099300 鲜或冷藏的南瓜、笋瓜及瓠瓜 

295 07099910 鲜或冷藏的竹笋 

296 07099990 鲜或冷藏的其他蔬菜 

297 07122000 干制洋葱 

298 07123100 干伞菌属蘑菇 

299 07123200 干木耳 

300 07123300 干银耳 

301 07123910 干香菇 

302 07123920 干金针菇 

303 07123950 干牛肝菌 

304 07123991 干羊肚菌 

305 07123999 其他干制蘑菇及块菌 

306 07129010 笋干丝 

307 07129020 干紫萁(薇菜干) 

308 07129030 干金针菜(黄花菜) 

309 07129040 干蕨菜 

310 07129050 干制的大蒜 

311 07129091 干制的辣根 

312 07129099 干制的其他蔬菜及什锦蔬菜 

313 07131010 种用干豌豆 

314 07131090 干豌豆 

315 07132010 种用干鹰嘴豆 

316 07132090 干鹰嘴豆 

317 07133110 种用干绿豆 

318 07133190 干绿豆 

319 07133210 种用干红小豆（赤豆） 

320 07133290 红小豆（赤豆） 

321 07133310 种用干芸豆 

322 07133390 干芸豆 

323 07133400 干巴姆巴拉豆 
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序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

324 07133500 干牛豆 

325 07133900 干豇豆及菜豆 

326 07134010 种用干扁豆 

327 07134090 干扁豆 

328 07135010 种用干蚕豆 

329 07135090 干蚕豆 

330 07136010 种用干木豆 

331 07136090 干木豆 

332 07139010 其他种用干豆 

333 07139090 其他干豆 

334 07141010 鲜木薯 

335 07141020 干木薯 

336 07142011 种用鲜甘薯 

337 07142019 鲜甘薯 

338 07142020 干甘薯 

339 07143000 鲜、干或冷、冻的山药 

340 07144000 鲜、干或冷、冻的芋头 

341 07145000 鲜、干或冷、冻的箭叶黄体芋 

342 07149010 鲜、干或冷、冻的荸荠 

343 07149021 种用藕 

344 07149029 鲜、干或冷、冻的藕 

345 07149090 鲜、干或冷、冻的含有淀粉或菊粉的其他根茎 

346 08011100 干的椰子 

347 08011200 未去内壳的鲜椰子 

348 08011910 种用椰子 

349 08011990 其他鲜椰子 

350 08012100 鲜或干的未去壳巴西果 

351 08012200 鲜或干的去壳巴西果 

352 08013100 鲜或干的未去壳腰果 

353 08013200 鲜或干的去壳腰果 

354 08021100 鲜或干的扁桃核 

355 08021200 鲜或干的扁桃仁 

356 08022100 鲜或干的未去壳榛子 

357 08022200 鲜或干的去壳榛子 

358 08023100 鲜或干的未去壳核桃 

359 08023200 鲜或干的去壳核桃 

360 08024110 鲜或干的未去壳板栗 

361 08024190 鲜或干的未去壳其他栗子 

362 08024210 鲜或干的去壳板栗 

363 08024290 鲜或干的去壳其他栗子 

364 08025100 鲜或干的未去壳阿月浑子果 
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序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

365 08025200 鲜或干的去壳阿月浑子果 

366 08026110 鲜或干的未去壳种用马卡达姆坚果 

367 08026190 鲜或干的未去壳其他马卡达姆坚果 

368 08026200 鲜或干的去壳马卡达姆坚果 

369 08027000 鲜或干的可乐果 

370 08028000 鲜或干的槟榔果 

371 08029020 鲜或干的白果 

372 08029030 鲜或干的松子仁 

373 08029090 其他鲜或干坚果 

374 08031000 鲜或干的芭蕉 

375 08039000 鲜或干的其他香蕉 

376 08041000 鲜或干的椰枣 

377 08042000 鲜或干的无花果 

378 08043000 鲜或干菠萝 

379 08044000 鲜或干鳄梨 

380 08045010 鲜或干番石榴 

381 08045020 鲜或干芒果 

382 08045030 鲜或干山竹果 

383 08051000 鲜或干橙 

384 08052110 鲜或干蕉柑 

385 08052190 鲜或干其他柑橘 

386 08052200 鲜或干克里曼丁橘 

387 08052900 其他鲜或干的韦尔金橘及杂交柑橘 

388 08054000 鲜或干的葡萄柚,包括柚 

389 08055000 鲜或干的柠檬及酸橙 

390 08059000 其他鲜或干的柑桔属水果 

391 08061000 鲜葡萄 

392 08062000 葡萄干 

393 08071100 鲜西瓜 

394 08071910 鲜哈密瓜 

395 08071920 鲜罗马甜瓜及加勒比甜瓜 

396 08071990 其他鲜甜瓜 

397 08072000 鲜木瓜 

398 08081000 鲜苹果 

399 08083010 鲜鸭梨及雪梨 

400 08083020 鲜香梨 

401 08083090 其他鲜梨 

402 08084000 鲜榅桲 

403 08091000 鲜杏 

404 08092100 鲜欧洲酸樱桃 

405 08092900 其他鲜樱桃 
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序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

406 08093000 鲜桃,包括鲜油桃 

407 08094000 鲜梅及李 

408 08101000 鲜草莓 

409 08102000 鲜的木莓、黑莓、桑椹及罗甘莓 

410 08103000 鲜穗醋栗及醋栗 

411 08104000 鲜蔓越桔及越桔 

412 08105000 鲜猕猴桃 

413 08106000 鲜榴莲 

414 08107000 鲜柿子 

415 08109010 鲜荔枝 

416 08109030 鲜龙眼 

417 08109040 鲜红毛丹 

418 08109050 鲜蕃荔枝 

419 08109060 鲜杨桃 

420 08109070 鲜莲雾 

421 08109080 鲜火龙果 

422 08109090 其他鲜果 

423 08131000 杏干 

424 08132000 梅干及李干 

425 08133000 苹果干 

426 08134010 龙眼干、肉 

427 08134020 柿饼 

428 08134030 干红枣 

429 08134040 荔枝干 

430 08134090 其他干果 

431 08135000 什锦坚果或干果 

432 10011900 其他硬粒小麦 

433 10019900 其他小麦及混合麦 

434 10059000 其他玉米 

435 10061011 种用籼米稻谷 

436 10061019 种用稻谷 

437 10061091 其他籼米稻谷 

438 10061099 其他稻谷 

439 10062010 籼型糙米 

440 10062090 其他糙米 

441 10063010 籼型精米 

442 10063090 其他精米 

443 10064010 籼米碎米 

444 10064090 其他碎米 

445 10079000 其他高粱 

446 11022000 玉米细粉 
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序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

447 11029011 籼米大米细粉 

448 11029019 其他大米细粉 

449 11031921 籼米大米粗粒及粗粉 

450 11031929 其他大米粗粒及粗粉 

451 12019010 黄大豆 

452 12019020 黑大豆 

453 12141000 紫苜蓿粗粉及团粒 

454 12149000 芜菁甘蓝、饲料甜菜等其他植物饲料 

455 14042000 棉短绒 

456 16030000 肉及水产品的精、汁 

457 16041110 制作或保藏的大西洋鲑鱼（整条或切块） 

458 16041190 制作或保藏的其他鲑鱼（整条或切块） 

459 16041200 制作或保藏的鲱鱼（整条或切块） 

460 16041300 制作或保藏的沙丁鱼（整条或切块） 

461 16041400 制作或保藏的金枪鱼（整条或切块） 

462 16041500 制作或保藏的鲭鱼（整条或切块） 

463 16041600 制作或保藏的鳀鱼（整条或切块） 

464 16041700 制作或保藏的鳗鱼（整条或切块） 

465 16041800 制作或保藏的鲨鱼翅（整条或切块） 

466 16041920 制作或保藏的罗非鱼（整条或切块） 

467 16041931 制作或保藏的斑点叉尾鮰鱼（整条或切块） 

468 16041939 制作或保藏的其他叉尾鮰鱼（整条或切块） 

469 16041990 制作或保藏的其他鱼（整条或切块） 

470 16042011 鱼翅罐头 

471 16042019 其他制作或保藏的鱼罐头 

472 16042091 其他制作或保藏的鱼翅 

473 16042099 其他制作或保藏的鱼 

474 16043100 鲟鱼子酱 

475 16043200 鲟鱼子酱代用品 

476 16051000 制作或保藏的蟹 

477 16052100 非密封包装制作或保藏的小虾及对虾 

478 16052900 其他制作或保藏的小虾及对虾 

479 16053000 制作或保藏的龙虾 

480 16054011 制作或保藏的淡水小龙虾仁 

481 16054019 制作或保藏的带壳淡水小龙虾 

482 16054090 制作或保藏的其他甲壳动物 

483 16055100 制作或保藏的牡蛎（蚝） 

484 16055200 制作或保藏的扇贝，包括海扇 

485 16055300 制作或保藏的贻贝 

486 16055400 制作或保藏的墨鱼及鱿鱼 

487 16055500 制作或保藏的章鱼 
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序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

488 16055610 制作或保藏的蛤 

489 16055620 制作或保藏的鸟蛤及舟贝 

490 16055700 制作或保藏的鲍鱼 

491 16055800 制作或保藏的蜗牛及螺，海螺除外 

492 16055900 制作或保藏的其他软体动物 

493 16056100 制作或保藏的海参 

494 16056200 制作或保藏的海胆 

495 16056300 制作或保藏的海蜇 

496 16056900 制作或保藏的其他水生无脊椎动物 

497 20089300 非用醋制作的蔓越橘 

498 20091100 冷冻的橙汁 

499 20091200 白利糖度值不超过 20的非冷冻橙汁 

500 22072000 任何浓度的改性乙醇及其他酒精 

501 22083000 威士忌酒 

502 23033000 酿造及蒸馏过程中的糟粕及残渣 

503 23091010 零售包装的狗食或猫食罐头

504 23091090 零售包装的其他狗食或猫食

505 24011010 未去梗的烤烟 

506 24011090 其他未去梗的烟草 

507 24012010 部分或全部去梗的烤烟 

508 24012090 部分或全部去梗的其他烟草 

509 24013000 烟草废料 

510 24021000 烟草制的雪茄烟 

511 24022000 烟草制的卷烟 

512 24029000 烟草代用品制成的雪茄烟及卷烟 

513 24031100 本章子目注释所述的水烟料 

514 24031900 其他供吸用的烟草 

515 24039100 “均化”或“再造”烟草 

516 24039900 其他烟草及烟草代用品的制品；烟草精汁 

517 52010000 未梳的棉花 

518 87032342 仅装点燃式发动机的越野车，1.5L＜排气量≤2L 

519 87032343 仅装点燃式发动机的小客车，1.5L＜排气量≤2L 

520 87032352 仅装点燃式发动机的越野车，2L＜排气量≤2.5L 

521 87032353 仅装点燃式发动机的小客车，2L＜排气量≤2.5L 

522 87032362 仅装点燃式发动机的越野车，2.5L＜排气量≤3L 

523 87032363 仅装点燃式发动机的小客车，2.5L＜排气量≤3L 

524 87032412 仅装点燃式发动机的越野车，3L＜排气量≤4L 

525 87032413 仅装点燃式发动机的小客车，3L＜排气量≤4L 

526 87032422 仅装点燃式发动机的越野车，排气量＞4L 

527 87033312 仅装柴油或半柴油发动机的越野车，2.5L＜排气量≤3L 
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序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

528 87034032 
装有点燃式发动机的混合动力电动越野车（非插电），1.5L

＜排气量≤2L 

529 87034033 
装有点燃式发动机的混合动力电动小客车（非插电），1.5L

＜排气量≤2L 

530 87034042 
装有点燃式发动机的混合动力电动越野车（非插电），2L＜

排气量≤2.5L 

531 87034043 
装有点燃式发动机的混合动力电动小客车（非插电），2L＜

排气量≤2.5L 

532 87034052 
装有点燃式发动机的混合动力电动越野车（非插电），2.5L

＜排气量≤3L 

533 87034053 
装有点燃式发动机的混合动力电动小客车（非插电），2.5L

＜排气量≤3L 

534 87034062 
装有点燃式发动机的混合动力电动越野车（非插电），3L＜

排气量≤4L 

535 87034063 
装有点燃式发动机的混合动力电动小客车（非插电），3L＜

排气量≤4L 

536 87034072 
装有点燃式发动机的混合动力电动越野车（非插电），排气

量＞4L 

537 87034090 装有点燃式发动机的其他混合动力电动车辆（非插电） 

538 87035052 
装有压燃式发动机的混合动力电动越野车（非插电），2.5L

＜排气量≤3L 

539 87035090 装有压燃式发动机的其他混合动力电动车辆（非插电） 

540 87036000 装有点燃式发动机的混合动力电动车（可插电） 

541 87037000 装有压燃式发动机的混合动力电动车（可插电） 

542 87038000 纯电动车 

543 87039000 其他载人机动车 

544 87043100 装有点燃式发动机的货车，车重≤5吨 

545 87084099 其他未列名机动车辆用变速箱及其零件 

注：商品名称仅供参考，具体商品范围以《中华人民共和国进出口税则》中的税

则号列对应的商品范围为准。 
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附表 2 

对美加征关税商品清单二 

序号 税则号列 商品名称注 

1 27011100 未制成型的无烟煤 

2 27011210 未制成型的炼焦烟煤 

3 27011290 未制成型的其他烟煤 

4 27011900 未制成型的其他煤 

5 27012000 煤砖等类似固体燃料 

6 27021000 褐煤 

7 27022000 制成型的褐煤 

8 27030000 泥煤 

9 27040010 焦炭及半焦炭 

10 27040090 甑炭 

11 27050000 煤气、水煤气、炉煤气及类似气体 

12 27060000 煤焦油及其他矿物焦油 

13 27071000 粗苯 

14 27072000 粗甲苯 

15 27073000 粗二甲苯 

16 27074000 萘 

17 27075000 250℃馏出芳烃≥65％的其他芳烃混合物 

18 27079100 杂酚油 

19 27079910 酚 

20 27079990 其他蒸馏煤焦油等所得芳族成分为主的产品 

21 27081000 焦油制沥青 

22 27082000 焦油制沥青焦 

23 27090000 原油 

24 27101210 车用汽油及航空汽油 

25 27101220 石脑油 

26 27101230 橡胶溶剂油、油漆溶剂油、抽提溶剂油 

27 27101291 壬烯

28 27101299 其他轻油馏分产品 

29 27101911 航空煤油 

30 27101912 灯用煤油 

31 27101919 其他煤油馏分产品 

32 27101922 5-7号燃料油

33 27101923 柴油 

34 27101929 其他燃料油 

35 27101991 润滑油 

36 27101992 润滑脂 
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37 27101993 润滑油基础油 

38 27101994 液体石蜡和重质液体石蜡 

39 27101999 其他重油及重油制品 

40 27102000 含有生物柴油的成品油及以其为基本成分的制品 

41 27109100 
含多氯联苯(PCBs)、多氯三联苯(PCTs)或多溴联苯(PBBs)

的废油 

42 27109900 其他废油 

43 27111200 液化丙烷 

44 27111310 灌注香烟打火机的液化丁烷 

45 27111390 其他液化丁烷 

46 27111400 液化的乙烯、丙烯、丁烯及丁二烯 

47 27111910 灌注香烟打火机的其他液化燃料 

48 27111990 其他液化石油气及烃类气 

49 27112100 气态天然气 

50 27112900 气态石油气及其他烃类气 

51 27121000 凡士林 

52 27122000 石蜡，按重量计含油量＜0.75％ 

53 27129010 微晶石蜡 

54 27129090 其他矿物蜡及类似产品 

55 27131110 硫含量小于 3％的未煅烧石油焦 

56 27131190 其他未煅烧石油焦 

57 27131210 硫含量小于 0.8％的已煅烧石油焦 

58 27131290 其他已煅烧石油焦 

59 27132000 石油沥青 

60 27139000 其他油类的残渣 

61 27141000 沥青页岩、油页岩及焦油砂 

62 27149010 天然沥青(地沥青) 

63 27149020 乳化沥青 

64 27149090 沥青岩 

65 27150000 以天然沥青等为基本成分的沥青混合物 

66 29031500 1,2-二氯乙烷（ISO） 

67 29261000 丙烯腈

68 29349990 其他杂环化合物 

69 34021300 非离子型有机表面活性剂 

70 34031900 矿物油＜70％的润滑剂 

71 34039900 不含石油或从沥青矿物提取油类的润滑剂 

72 35069190 以其他橡胶或塑料为基本成分的粘合剂 

73 38112900 其他润滑油添加剂 

74 38151200 以贵金属及其化合物为活性物的载体催化剂 

75 38151900 其他载体催化剂 

76 38159000 其他反应引发剂、反应促进剂、催化剂 
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77 38220010 附于衬背上的诊断或实验用试剂 

78 38220090 未附于衬背上的诊断或实验用试剂;检定参照物 

79 38248400 

含艾氏剂、毒杀芬、氯丹、十氯酮、DDT［滴滴涕、1，1，

1-三氯-2，2-双（4-氯苯基）乙烷］、狄氏剂、硫丹、异狄

氏剂、七氯或灭蚁灵的本章子目注释三所列货品

80 38248500 
含 1，2，3，4，5，6-六氯环己烷［六六六］的本章子目注

释三所列货品 

81 38248600 含五氯苯或六氯苯的本章子目注释三所列货品 

82 38248700 
含全氟辛基磺酸及其盐，全氟辛基磺胺或全氟辛基磺酰氯的

本章子目注释三所列货品 

83 38248800 含四、五、六、七或八溴联苯醚的本章子目注释三所列货品 

84 38249100 

主要由(5-乙基-2-甲基-2氧代-1,3,2-二氧磷杂环己-5-基)

甲基膦酸二甲酯和双[(5-乙基-2-甲基-2 氧代-1,3,2-二氧

磷杂环己-5-基)甲基]甲基膦酸酯（阻燃剂 FRC-1）组成的

混合物及制品

85 38249999 
其他税目未列名的化学工业及其相关工业的化学产品及配

制品 

86 39011000 初级形状比重＜0.94的聚乙烯 

87 39014090 其他乙烯-α-烯烃共聚物，比重小于 0.94 

88 39019090 其他初级形状的乙烯聚合物 

89 39041090 其他初级形状的纯聚氯乙烯 

90 39069090 其他初级形状的丙烯酸聚合物 

91 39072090 其他初级形状的聚醚 

92 39073000 初级形状的环氧树脂 

93 39074000 初级形状的聚碳酸酯 

94 39079999 其他聚酯 

95 39081011 聚酰胺-6,6切片 

96 39089010 芳香族聚酰胺及其共聚物 

97 39089020 半芳香族聚酰胺及其共聚物 

98 39089090 初级形状的其他聚酰胺 

99 39100000 初级形状的聚硅氧烷 

100 39119000 
其他初级形状的多硫化物、聚砜及 39 章注释 3 所规定的其

他税号未列名产品等 

101 39121100 初级形状的未塑化醋酸纤维素 

102 39199090 其他自粘塑料板、片、膜等材料 

103 39201090 其他乙烯聚合物制板、片、膜、箔等 

104 39206200 聚对苯二甲酸乙二酯板片膜箔扁条 

105 39209990 其他塑料制的非泡沫塑料板片 

106 39219090 未列名塑料板、片、膜、箔及扁条 

107 39269090 其他塑料制品 

108 40023990 卤代丁基橡胶板、片、带 
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109 90181310 核磁共振成像成套装置 

110 90181930 病员监护仪 

111 90185000 眼科用其他仪器及器具 

112 90189099 税目 90.18未列名的医疗、外科或兽医用仪器及器具 

113 90221400 其他医疗、外科或兽医用 X射线应用设备 

114 90229090 税目 90.22所列其他设备及零件、附件 

注：商品名称仅供参考，具体商品范围以《中华人民共和国进出口税则》中的税

则号列对应的商品范围为准。 
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